FILED
AUG 23 2012
STATE BAR COURT
CLERK'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES



In the Matter of) Case No.: 08-C-10827 , et al.
MICHAEL P. RIDLEY	ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COSTS; ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PAYING COSTS
Member No. 54409	
A Member of the State Bar.)

On July 16, 2012, respondent Michael P. Ridley filed a motion for relief from or an extension in time to pay disciplinary costs. The motion was made on the grounds of hardship. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.130(B) and rule 5.132.). The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel (State Bar), by Deputy Trial Counsel Sean Beckley, filed a response in opposition on August 3, 2012.

Having considered the parties contentions, the court **DENIES** the motion for relief from costs, no good cause having been shown.

Having considered the parties' contentions and good cause appearing, the court **GRANTS** the motion to extend time to pay costs and orders respondent to pay one-third of the costs awarded in the above captioned matter with his membership fees for each of the years 2014, 2015 and 2016.

All other terms and conditions remain the same.

IT IS ORDERED.

Dated: August 20, 2012

RICHARD A. PLATEL

Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on August 23, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COSTS; ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM PAYING COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

MICHAEL P. RIDLEY 2030 MAIN STREET STE 1300 IRVINE CA 92614

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Sean S. Beckley, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

August 23, 2012.

Johnnie Lee Smith Case Administrator

State Bar Court